

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

APPLICANT:

London City Airport Limited C/O Agent

AGENT:

Mr Sean Bashforth Quod 21 Soho Square London W1D 3QP

Part I **Particulars of Application**

APPLICATION NO: 22/03045/VAR DATE OF 19th December 2022

APPLICATION:

PROPOSAL: Section 73 application to vary Conditions 2 (Approved documents) 8

> (Aircraft Maintenance) 12 (Aircraft Stand Location) 17 (Aircraft Take-off and Land Times) 23, 25, 26 (Daily limits) 35 (Temporary Facilities) 42 (Terminal Opening Hours) 43 (Passengers) and 50 (Ground Running) to allow up to 9 million passengers per annum (currently limited to 6.5 million) arrivals and departures on Saturdays until 18.30 with up to 12 arrivals for a further hour during British Summer Time (currently allowed until 12.30), modifications to daily, weekend and other limits on flights and minor design changes,

> including to the forecourt and airfield layout attached to planning permission 13/01228/FUL allowed on appeal APP/G5750/W/15/3035673 dated 26th July 2016 which granted planning permission for;

"Works to demolish existing buildings and structures and provide additional

infrastructure and passenger facilities at London City Airport"

This application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement for the purposes of Environmental Impact Assessment under The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as

amended)

LOCATION: London City Airport

Hartmann Road

Silvertown London E16 2PX

22/03045/VAR Page 1 of 5

Part II - Particulars of Decision

The London Borough of Newham hereby gives notice that PLANNING PERMISSION has been **REFUSED** for the carrying out of the development referred to in Part I hereof and as described and shown on plan(s) and documents(s) submitted with the application for the following reason(s):

- 1. The proposal, by reason of the additional morning and Saturday flights, and reduction of the existing Saturday curfew would result in a new material noise impact which would result in significant harm to the residential amenity of nearby residential properties. This would be contrary to policies D13 and T8 of The London Plan (2021) and policies SP2 and SP8 of the Newham Local Plan (2018)
- 2. A Deed of Variation is required in order for the s106 agreement of the parent permission to apply to this permission to secure and update the obligations necessary to make the application acceptable. In the absence of such an agreement the application would fail to secure benefits, financial contributions including mitigations related to employment, transport, air quality, sustainability and residential amenity.

Note to Applicant: This final reason for refusal could be overcome following the submission of an acceptable proposal and the completion of a S.106 legal agreement which address each of the above points.

The above policies can be viewed online via the respective government websites ie. the Council's website www.newham.gov.uk, the GLA's website www.london.gov.uk and the www.gov.uk website.

Informatives

In forwarding the decision for this application, the applicant is advised of the following:

1. In dealing with this application, the Local Planning Authority (LPA) has implemented the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with the planning application. As with all applicants, the LPA has made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies and all other Council guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service, so as to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably.

Dated: 24 July 2023

Signed:

Jane Custance

Director of Planning and Development

London Borough of Newham Newham Dockside, 1000 Dockside Road, London, E16 2QU

22/03045/VAR Page 3 of 5

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as amended)

Applicant's Rights following the Grant or Refusal of permission

1. Appeals to the Secretary of State

Should you (an applicant/agent) feel aggrieved by the decision of the council to either refuse permission or to grant permission subject to conditions, you can appeal to the Secretary of State for the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government – Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 / Sections 20 and 21 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. Any such appeal must be made within the relevant timescale for the application types noted below, beginning from the date of the decision:

- **Six months:** Full (excluding Householder and Minor Commercial applications), listed building, conservation area consent, Section 73 'variation/removal', Section 73 'minor-material amendment', extension of time, and prior approval applications.
- 12 weeks: Householder planning, Householder prior approval and Minor Commercial applications.
- 8 weeks: Advertisement consent applications.
- No timescale: Certificate of lawful development (existing/proposed) applications.

Where an enforcement notice has been issued the appeal period may be significantly reduced, subject to the following criteria:

- The development proposed by your application is the same or substantially the same as
 development that is currently the subject of an enforcement notice: 28 days of the date of the
 application decision.
- An enforcement notice is served after the decision on your application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against the council's decision you are advised to appeal against the Enforcement Notice and to do so before the Effective Date stated on the Enforcement Notice.

Appeals can be made online at: https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate.

If you are unable to access the online appeal form, please contact the Planning Inspectorate to obtain a paper copy of the appeal form on tel: 0303 444 5000.

The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are exceptional/special circumstances.

The Secretary of State can refuse to consider an appeal if the council could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions it imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements and provisions of the Development Order and to any direction given under the Order. In practice, it is uncommon for the Secretary of State to refuse to consider appeals solely because the council based its decision on a 'direction given by the Secretary of State'.

If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify the Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at least 10 days before submitting the appeal. Further details are on GOV.UK

2. Subsequent Application Fees

No planning fee would be payable should a revised planning application be submitted within 12 months of the decision. This 'fee waiver' is permitted only where the new application meets the following criteria:

- the applicant is the same as the applicant of the original application
- site boundary is the same as the site boundary of the original application
- the nature of development remains the same.

3. Purchase Notices

Should either the council or the Secretary of State refuse permission or to grant permission subject to conditions, the owner may claim that the land cannot be put to a reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor through carrying out of any development which has been or could be permitted. In such a case, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the council. This notice will require the council to purchase the owner's interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Part IV of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 32 of the Planning (Listed Buildings Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

4. Compensation

In certain circumstances compensation may be claimed from the Council if permission is refused or granted subject to condition(s) by the Secretary of State on appeal or on reference to the Secretary of State. These circumstances are set out in Section 114 and related provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 27 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

22/03045/VAR Page 5 of 5